

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AASA, THE SCHOOL SUPERIN-
TENDENTS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*McDermott Will &
Emery LLP*
500 N. Capitol Street,
NW
Washington, DC 20001

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Kennedy’s speech had coercive and disruptive effects.	6
A. Kennedy recited audible and obtrusive prayers while he acted in his capacity as a school coach.	7
B. The record demonstrates that the District acted reasonably.....	12
II. Religious conduct like Kennedy’s undermines public schools’ educational mission.	17
A. School officials have a duty to ensure that schools are safe and productive learning environments.	18
B. Superintendents and principals must be able to impose reasonable limits on employees’ religious activity.	19
C. A rule permitting conduct like Kennedy’s would be impossible to administer and would remake the nation’s classrooms.	25
III. Kennedy’s First Amendment claims fail.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington Twp. Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	31
<i>Allen v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty.</i> , <i>Fla.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	20
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n, Inc. v. Douglas</i> <i>Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (D. Colo. 2018)	20, 21
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n. v. S.C. Dep’t of</i> <i>Educ.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.S.C. 2015).....	23
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	31
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Twp. of E.</i> <i>Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	30, 31
<i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of</i> <i>Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. District</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	29
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	13
<i>Faulkner v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 575 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	22
<i>Freshwater v. Mt. Vernon City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 335 (Ohio 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410	29, 30
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	13
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Matthews ex rel. Matthews</i> , No. 09-13-00251-CV, 2017 WL 4319908 (Tex. App. Sept. 28, 2017).....	23
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	23, 25, 31
<i>Lee v. York City School Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	24
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany,</i> 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	29, 32
<i>A.M. ex rel. McKay v. Taconic Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 510 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.,</i> 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	19
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead,</i> 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	30, 31
<i>Ryan v. Mesa Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 195 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (D. Ariz. 2016)	25
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	31
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black, Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	17
<i>Warnock v. Archer,</i> 380 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Kristen Taketa, <i>California to Remove Mayan Affirmation from Ethnic Studies after Lawsuit Argues It’s a Prayer</i> , L.A. TIMES (Jan. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ecfkymyu	22
Stephen Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019).....	17
